
     

Notice of a public meeting of 
Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

 
To: Councillors Doughty (Chair), Hook (Vice-Chair), 

S Barnes, Heaton, Vassie, Cullwick and Norman 
 

Date: Tuesday, 5 July 2022 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor, 
 West Offices (F045) 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interests or other registerable interests 
they might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they 
have not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 

2022. 
 

3. Public Participation   
At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at meetings.  The deadline 
for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday 1 July 2022. 

 



 

 To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact the relevant 
Democracy Officer, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers 
who have given their permission. The public meeting can be 
viewed live and on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Developing a 5 year Dementia Strategy for 
York   

(Pages 9 - 46) 

 This paper aims to brief Members on the work in progress 
towards the publication of a Dementia Strategy for York place 
this summer. Members are requested to consider the appended 
draft and approve the plan for its publication. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name – Louise Cook 
Telephone – 01904 551031 
E-mail – louise.cook@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 20 April 2022 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Hook (Vice-
Chair), Heaton, K Taylor, Vassie, Wann and 
Wells (substitute for Cllr Barnes)  

Apologies Councillor Barnes  

 

20. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of the business on the agenda. No interests 
were declared. 

 
21. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 
January 2022 be approved as a correct record and 
be signed by the Chair.  

 
It was reported that the letter to the Secretary of State regarding 
dentistry in York had been sent in February. The Democracy 
Officer agreed to circulate the letter to Members.   

 
22. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
23. 2021-22  Finance  and  Performance  Third  Quarter  Report 

- Health  and  Adult  Social  Care  
 

Members considered a report that analysed the latest 
performance for 2021-22 and forecasted the financial outturn 
position by reference to the service plans and budgets for all 
relevant Adult Social Care (ASC) and Public Health services 
falling under the responsibility of the Directors of Adult Social 
Care and Public Health. 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



The Finance Manager, the Assistant Director of Public Health 
and the Corporate Director of Adult Services and Integration 
were in attendance to provide an update. 

 
Members were informed that: 

 There was a projected overspend of £3m in the outturn 
position for Adult Social Care. 

 There were large overspends in older people’s residential 
and nursing care and also within the older people physical 
and sensory impairment budgets.  

 Placements in residential and nursing step up and step 
down (SUSD) beds had increased over the last three 
months and this budget was expected to overspend by 
£604k. 

 Adult Social Care had developed a plan to look at several 
areas where they felt there was scope to bring 
overspends down by the year end. 

 Public Health was expected to underspend by £224k. This 
would be transferred to earmarked Public Health reserves 
to fund further budget commitments. 

 
Officers responded to a variety of questions from Members 
regarding temporary agency staff, cost inflations, long term 
residential and nursing care, waiting lists, overspends, 
safeguarding referrals, the control outbreak management 
funding and mental health provision. Members noted the 
following: 

 

 There was a national shortage of staff in social work and 
safeguarding.  

 To recruit and retain staff, the council had used a 
proportion of the workforce recruitment and retention 
fund.  Officers would continue to support recruitment 
drives and discussions would also continue around 
working conditions for long term agency staff. The 
Finance Manager agreed to circulate further information 
on the recruitment initiatives to Members. 

 A new staff structure in the Public Health team had been 
approved and there was currently only one vacancy left to 
be filled. 

 The cost of residential care had risen significantly and 
although the council had provided a 3% increase to 
providers, they were expecting further challenges. 
Providers had been offered to undertake an overbook 

Page 2



accountancy exercise, to allow them to fully understand 
and recognise the pressures. 

 The council’s ambition was to support people to live 
independently in their own homes for as long as possible 
and Members requested that further context on the 
numbers of customers in long-term residential and 
nursing care be included in future reports. 

 Referrals into Adult Social Care had risen recently and 
more robust data on waiting lists could be shared in six 
months. 

 In future reports, the finance summary table would be 
more reader friendly and officers agreed to provide 
Members with an overview and breakdown of the Adult 
Social Care income figure total, as highlighted in table 1 
of the report.  

 Following the easing of Covid restrictions, reports of adult 
safeguarding concerns had risen slightly around neglect 
and care. All safeguarding referrals were investigated and 
specific work was being undertaken with care homes that 
had been awarded ‘requires improvements’.  

 Several initiatives in mental health services were taking 
place to support adults who were in paid employment and 
those living independently, with or without support. 
Officers agreed to provide further details on these 
initiatives to Members. 

 The unspent 2020/21 Control Outbreak Management 
Funding (£2.4M), alongside further funding (£1.1m) would 
be used to offset the general overspends and cost 
pressures across the council. 

 Lateral flow test kits were no longer distributed by Public 
Health.   

 The residential and nursing budget was being influenced 
by the current discharge requirements.  People were 
being discharged sooner and had a higher level of care 
and support needed than previously. 

 There had not been excessive delays in stepping people 
down into nursing and residential care and Social 
Workers had visited wards to ensure the right pathway for 
people were in place. A review would take place on the 
step up and step down placements. 

 Analysis was currently underway regarding the length of 
time that 24 hour care was needed and if people were 
prevented from returning home, due to higher care needs 
or lack of home care capacity in the city. Discussions 
were taking place to understand if any resource across 

Page 3



the system could be redirected to address this growing 
pressure. 

 A suicide audit was last undertaken by Public Health in 
2017 and real time data was received from Coroners. 
Men were a higher risk group and multifaceted work was 
ongoing to address the risk factors. Officers agreed to 
provide further information to Members, including age 
ranges and the impact of Covid.   

 The projections in ASC assumed that a further £812k of 
savings would be made between now and the year end. 
Officers agreed to provide Members with a cost 
breakdown of these savings.  

 
Officers were thanked for their report. 

 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To update the Committee on the latest financial and 

performance position for 2021-22. 
 

24. Update on the Integrated Care System  
 

Members considered a report that updated them on the national 
reforms to the NHS, health and care, and developments locally 
to plan for the changes which were due to come into force in 
July 2022. It also updated them on the progress of establishing 
a place-based partnership as a joint committee of the Humber 
and North Yorkshire Integrated Care Board (The York Health 
and Care Alliance). 

 
The Consultant in Public Health for City of York Council/Vale of 
York CCG and the Corporate Director of Adult Services and 
Integration provided an update to Members, stating that:   

 The NHS White Paper, Integration and Innovation, was 
published in February 2021 followed by the Health and 
Care Bill, in July 2021. Subsequent legislation would 
come into force following the Health and Care Bill’s 
approval. This included Integrated Care Systems (ICSs) 
being established on a statutory footing and taking on the 
statutory and allocative duties of Clinical Commissioning 
Groups (CCGs) in July 2022.  

 From 1 July 2022, York would form part of the Humber 
and North Yorkshire Health and Care Partnership. 
Decisions would be made at local authority level, which 
York had not achieved in the past.  

Page 4



 The York Health and Care Alliance was established in 
April 2021 and had been meeting in shadow form. The 
Alliance would also become a place-based partnership 
and the committee would receive a defined set of NHS 
functions. 

 The functions and role of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
would be broadened to support the place-based ICS 
partnership and Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
would also develop a strong role in scrutinising both the 
local place-based partnership and the Integrated Care 
Board, as a regional body, in a similar fashion to previous 
work with Clinical Commissioning Groups. 

 
Officers responded to a variety of questions from Members and 
they noted the following: 

 Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust 
(TEWV) had representation on the York Health and Care 
Alliance, providing place based input from mental health 
partners.  

 At place level, each area would be encouraged to 
establish a place-based partnership. This partnership 
would meet as a ‘joint committee’ established between 
partner organisations, such as the Integrated Care Board
[...]
ended for the work they had achieved 
throughout the pandemic.  
 

Resolved: That the update be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep the Committee updated.  

 
26. Work Plan  
 

Members considered the Committee’s draft work plan for the 
2021/22 municipal year. 
 
The Chair stated that he had received a request from officers to 
defer the Autism Strategy from 17 May 2022 to 27 September 
2022. 

 
During discussion, Members also considered their role within 
the Integrated Care System (ICS). It was suggested that a 

Page 7



meeting could take place with representatives from the six local 
authorities to discuss the role of scrutiny in the ICS.    

 
Resolved:   

 
(i)     That the work plan be noted. 
(ii)      That the Autism Strategy be considered at a 

Commissioned Slot with Children, Education and 
Communities Policy and Scrutiny Committee on 27 
September 2022. 

(iii) That the Dementia Strategy be considered at a 
Commissioned Slot on 5 July 2022.  

(iv) That an ICS overview be received later in the year 
and that the Democracy Officer liaise with the 
Consultant in Public Health regarding scrutiny’s role 
within the ICS. 

 
Reason: To keep the work plan updated.  

 
 
 
 

 
Cllr Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30pm and finished at 7.28pm]. 

Page 8



 

 

  
 

   

 
Commissioned Slot – Health and Adult Social 
Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 

           5 July 2022 

Report of the Corporate Director of Adult Services and Integration  
(Portfolio of the Executive Member for Adult Social Care & Public Health) 
 

Developing a 5yr Dementia Strategy for York 

Summary 

1. This paper aims to brief members on the work in progress towards the 
publication of a Dementia Strategy for York place this summer. Members 
are requested to consider the appended draft and approve the plan for 
its publication. 

 Recommendations 

2. In light of the Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny 
specialist area of focus, the committee is asked to consider the report 
and annexes and specifically consider recommendations in the 
Committee’s area of expertise to Executive. 

 
Reason: Having a York Dementia Strategy will clearly establish the 

common goals for health, social care, and community 
organisations in the City to deliver quality support to people with 
dementia and their carers. Once we have an agreed Strategy, 
we can progress with a delivery plan to achieve the goals 
outlined, and improve the experience for the thousands of 
people living with dementia in our City. 

 Background 

3. The Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2017-2022 and the All Age Mental 
Health Strategy 2018-2023 both confirm our commitment to being a 
Dementia Friendly City, with the latter specifically stipulating the need to 
develop a joint strategy for improving dementia diagnosis and support 
services. This is aligned to the Council Plan’s key priority of providing 
good health and wellbeing for our citizens.  Ageing well and caring for 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



 

people with dementia are both key priorities in The NHS Long Term 
Plan. 

4. Work has been underway to develop a Dementia Strategy for the City of 
York and there has been significant engagement with people with lived 
experience, carers and families of people with dementia to understand 
the current environment and the ambition for Dementia support in the 
future.  

5. Engagement exercises have identified areas of practice in which more 
immediate solutions have been warranted, and thus over this period 
significant work has been, and continues to be undertaken. A significant 
recent example is the development of a Dementia Hub as a collaboration 
between City of York Council, primary health (Nimbuscare), and 
Dementia Forward. 

6. A draft York Dementia Strategy 2022-2027 is available at Annex A for 
consideration by the Board.  

7. The Strategy follows the National Dementia Well pathway and focusses 
our local ambitions for dementia support over the next 5 years.
[...]
 to 
ensure that that the Strategy complies with the law, by taking account 
of equality, human rights and socioeconomic disadvantage 
implications in the decisions made.     

 Legal: Legal oversight of the final draft is being sought 

 Crime and Disorder: There are no crime and disorder implications  

 Information Technology (IT): The Dementia Strategy will need to be 
accessible and easy read. City of York Council communications team 
are engaged to support with this. 

 Property: There are no property implications  

 
 
 
 

Page 11



 

Risk Management 
 

15. There is potential reputational risk to delays in the publication of a 
Dementia Strategy, as there has been significant public commitment to 
this for a significant length of time.  

Council Plan 
 

16. The York Dementia Strategy is aligned to the Council Plan’s key priority 
of providing good health and wellbeing for our citizens.  It should also 
dovetail with the Dementia Strategy being developed by the Integrated 
Care Board. The intention is for the HNY Strategy to consider quality 
issues and associated costs across the wider footprint, but to also use 
the stages of the Dementia Well Pathway, to bring a commitment to 
consistency of support services. 

Contact Details 

 
Author:  

Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Jamaila Hussain 
Corporate Director 
of Adult Services and 
Integration 
 
Co-Author: Abby Hands 
Head of Transformation 
Adult Social Care 
01904 554552 
abby.hands@york.gov.uk  

Jamaila Hussain 
Corporate Director 
of Adult Services and Integration 
 
 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
 
 
 

List of appendices  Annex A: Draft York Dementia Strategy 
Annex B: Draft Outline Delivery Plan 

Wards Affected List wards or tick box to indicate all All 
√ 

 

 

 

Page 12

mailto:abby.hands@york.gov.uk


Annex A  

York Dementia Strategy 
2022-2027 

 

 

                     

 

  

P
age 13



 
ANNEX A 

Foreword 

York has been
[...]
social enterprise organisations – in short 

everyone involved in the experience of both drawing on and offering support for people with dementia.  

We recognise that the participation and contribution from people with dementia and their families and carers is vital in designing and improving dementia care 

and support. The York Dementia Collaborative has had a key role in ensuring voices are heard, and through their knowledge and experience, they will continue 

to actively influence service development and provision, particularly highlighting gaps in services which lead to poor outcomes for people. 

There are different levels of accountability for the Strategy’s delivery, but it provides the framework within which local services can deliver quality joined-up 

improvements to dementia services, address health inequalities, and realise a shared vision for dementia support in York.   

The strategy has been developed through collaboration between City of York Council, the Dementia Collaborative, Healthwatch York, local community and 

voluntary providers, our local NHS Mental Health service provider (Tees Esk and Wear Valleys Trust), the Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group, and York 

Teaching Hospital. Through face to face conversations, online surveys and focus groups with people who have experience of living with dementia in York, and 

with those staff and organisations who have learned experience of the opportunities and challenges this creates, we have been able to better understand how 

York can become a better place to live, with better quality services for people with dementia and their carers. 

This strategy is a living document, which we hope will make a real and positive impact for people in the City. It is complimented by a detailed Delivery Plan, 

which considers the tasks required to reach our ambitions. As the Delivery Plan is a working document, it is available for anyone to see on request.  

 

Our Vision  

Our vision is to make sure 
[...]
 challenge on Dementia 2020 set out a clear rationale for providing a consistent standard of support 

for people with dementia and their family and carers.  The Well Pathway for Dementia has five elements based on the themes outlined in the Prime Minister’s 

Challenge - they reflect the breadth of the experience of people with dementia, their families, and carers, from prevention to end of life care. 

 

Ageing well and caring for people with dementia are both key priorities in The NHS Long Term Plan. The Plan focuses on the need for people to be helped to 

stay well and to have control over their support, using tools such as personal health budgets and assistive technology. It also calls for a transformed workforce 

with a more varied and richer skill mix, integration between health and social care, and the expansion of service models such as Anticipatory Care (advanced 

care planning), Enhanced Health in Care Homes, and Urgent Community Response Teams. The aim of these initiatives is to ensure that everyone receives the 

right care, in the right place, at the right time.  

 

P
age 18

https://www.alzheimers.org.uk/about-us/policy-and-influencing/all-party-parliamentary-group-dementia
https://www.england.nhs.uk/five-year-forward-view/
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/prime-ministers-challenge-on-dementia-2020
https://www.england.nhs.uk/mentalhealth/wp-content/uploads/sites/29/2016/03/dementia-well-pathway.pdf
https://www.longtermplan.nhs.uk/


 
ANNEX A 

Local Context 

 

P
age 19



 
ANNEX A 

 

 
1 in 20 people over 60, & 1 in 5 people 

over 80 has a form of Dementia 

 
Of those 2,812, only 1,554 
people have received a 

diagnosis 
The dementia diagnosis rate for 
York is 53.2% - the average for 

England is 61.7%1 

 
It is estimated that 2/3 of people 

with dementia in York are living in 
the community, whilst 1/3 are 

living in care 2  

 
The value of dementia support provided by unpaid 

carers in York is £71.3m3 

   

  

      
[...]
ccess mainstream activities for people with Young Onset 
Dementia and Alcohol Related Dementia. 

 Our Carers’ strategy includes a specific focus on carers of people with dementia (including those with young 
onset), detailing the support available to them, including access to evidence based interventions, psychological 
support, practical training, bereavement support, and vital breaks where needed. 

 Unpaid carers are routinely offered a flexible assessment of their own needs (virtual or face to face) and are 
treated as partners in the care of the person living with dementia. 

t Challenges   

Key Actions & Priorities 
 Contribute to the work of the Ageing Well Partnership, meeting an objective of the City of York Council’s Plan, to promote dementia friendly services and buildings. 

 Contribute to York’s inclusive transport strategy to ensure that the issue of non-visible disabilities is acknowledged and addressed. 

 Information, guidance and advice developed to address the different stages of the Dementia Well Pathway. 

 Consideration given to the spaces, places and people who can encourage open and ongoing conversations about creating the right City in which people with 
dementia and their carers can live good lives. 

 Contribute to campaigns and intergenerational projects being developed through the Ageing Well Partnership. 

 Ensure symbiosis between the Dementia Strategy Delivery Plan and the Carers’ Strategy Delivery Plan to ensure the right opportunities and support are available for 
carers of people with dementia. 

 

 

 
 
  

P
age 30



 
ANNEX A 

 

     

 Current Challenges & Opportunities  What ‘Good’ Would Look Like 
 We need more understanding of the barriers to people receiving appropriate 

end of life care that considers them as the individual beyond their diagnosis, 
and to planning care and support in advance. This is a global need, but we 
need to ensure we consider adults who live alone, and the needs of people 
who are caring fo
[...]
ions, family and carers will be provided with 
the relevant information and tools to support best interests decisions. 

 All people living with dementia and their carers have the opportunity to 
discuss advance care plans at each stage of their pathway. We have 
appropriate information, advice and guidance to enable people to make 
early and informed decisions around planning for the future and end of life 
care. We also have information which supports families, friends and carers 
to identify signs of a changing condition, where to go and what to do.  

 Advance care planning training is offered to any professional working within 
the field of dementia care and we have effective, including improved 
nonverbal communication strategies, and use of people’s life stories to 
ensure person centred support.  

 All directly delivered or commissioned services meet agreed and recognised 
standards for end of life care. Work has been done to assess the use of the 
Gold Standards Framework, One Chance to Get It Right, and Priorities of 
Care for the Dying Person as national frameworks which could ensure best 
practice locally.  

“People with dementia 

die with dignity in the 

place of their choosing" 

P
age 31



 
ANNEX A 

decisions on a person’s behalf. We want carers to feel valued and supported, 
and able to get support when needed.  

 Nationally there is some research to suggest concern about the number of 
mixed professionals who visit a person when dying at home. 

 It is recognised that Dementia is a terminal condition (In 2020, it was the 
leading cause of death in England and Wales after COVID-19) but work needs 
to be done to better understand the standardised rate of mortality for people 
living with dementia in York. It is currently lower than the national average 
(794.2 as opposed to 849.3) for people over 65yrs. 

 We have an agreed best practice protocol for assessing pain, which can be 
utilised widely to assess the impact of pain and discomfort in p
[...]
n-reach for staff on general 

wards within hospital and healthcare settings
Monitor and review impact of new training 

offers/approaches
Measuring 

Impact

Work to develop a minimum data set which allows us to 

monitor progress in how we support people with 

dementia and their carers; and to consider gaps in 

knowledge or provision which warrant research.

data around the number of people with dementia who have multiple professionals involved

Workforce 

development

Evidence 

based support 

interventions

ANNEX B
P

age 40



THEME KEY ACTION LEAD PERSON DATE TO BE ACHIEVED BY
Campaigns Contribute to the work of the Ageing Well Partnership 

to promote dementia friendly services and buildings

Improve way finding and signage in public buildings, 

consider dementia friendly shopping hours, access to 

toilets etc.

Contribute to campaigns and intergenerational projects 

being developed through the Ageing Well Partnership

Ensure symbiosis between the dementia strategy 

delivery plan and the carers strategy delivery plan to 

ensure the right opportunities and support are available 

for carers of people living with dementia.

Contribute to York’s inclusive transport strategy to 

ensure that the issue of non-visible disabilities is 

acknowledged and addressed

Info and Advice Information, guidance and advice developed to address 

the different stages of the Dementia Well Pathway 

includes reference (e.g., to things like the Disabled 

Facilities Grant).

Coproduction Consideration given to the spaces, places and people 

who can encourage open and ongoing conversations 

about creating the right City in which people with 

dementia and their carers can live good lives.

Evidence based 

support 

interventions

Explore opportunities to simplify the process for 

booking short-term 'as needed' respite support for 

carers of people living with dementia.

ANNEX B
P

age 41



THEME KEY ACTION LEAD PERSON DATE TO BE ACHIEVED BY
Workforce 

development

I
[...]
entia

Info and Advice Develop a Dementia landing 

page on Live Well York?

Hubs Ensure in-reach from 

community connectors to 

Dementia Hubs

Info and advice Ensure that information, advice 

and guidance is readily 

available, accessible and 

provided in different formats, 

including in person. Explore the 

idea of Dementia Hubs, which 

provide a physical space for 

people with dementia and their 

carers to visit to access 

information, advice and 

support.

ANNEX B
P

age 44



THEME KEY ACTION LEAD PERSON TO BE ACHIEVED BY
training

Deliver universal training to the 

health and social care workforce 

to ensure skills in identifying the 

symptoms of dementia, 

knowledge of the impact of 

common physical health 

problems on acute cognition, and 

of the steps to take to assist 

someone to receive a diagnosis.

ANNEX B
P

age 45



THEME KEY ACTION LEAD PERSON TO BE ACHIEVED BY
monitoring & 

reporting

Develop monitoring and reporting 

processes to track the time people are 

having to wait between referral and 

diagnosis

covid impact

Audit care records to establish where 

support may have been suspended due 

to the coronavirus and seek assurance 

that work is underway to remedy this.

ANNEX B
P

age 46


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Developing a 5 year Dementia Strategy for York
	Annex A York Dementia Strategy DRAFT
	Annex B Draft Delivery Plan






Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 5 July 2022 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Hook (Vice-
Chair), Barnes and Cullwick 

Apologies 
 
Officers in 
attendance 

Councillors Heaton, Vassie and Norman 
 
Jamaila Hussain, (Corporate Director of Adult 
Services and Integration) 
Abby Hands, (Head of Transformation) 

 

 

1. Declarations of Interest (5:31)  
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any disclosable pecuniary interests or other registerable 
interests they might have in respect of business on the agenda, 
if they had not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests.  
 
Cllr Doughty and Cllr Cullwick declared a personal non 
prejudicial interest in that they had personal experience of 
supporting close relatives who had been diagnosed with 
dementia. 

 
2. Minutes (5:32)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 
April 2022 be approved as a correct record and be 
signed by the Chair. 

 
Officers agreed to ensure Members received data on suicides 
and the initiatives taking place in mental health services.  

 
3. Public Participation (5:34)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
 



4. Developing a 5 year Dementia Strategy for York (5:34)  
 

Members considered a report that aimed to brief them on work 
in progress towards the publication of a Dementia Strategy for 
York.  

The Corporate Director of Adult Services and Integration and 
the Head of Transformation provided an overview to Members, 
highlighting how the Strategy had been developed through 
collaboration between City of York Council and various health, 
voluntary and community partner organisations, including 
people who had experience of living with dementia in York.  

Members noted that the Strategy would be a living document 
that would make a real difference and positive impact for people 
with dementia, including their families and carers. Officers 
highlighted the national and local context. It was noted that: 

 Nationally 1 in 20 people over 60 and 1 in 5 people over 
80 had a form of dementia, with an estimated 2,812 
people over 65 currently living with dementia in York. 

 It was estimated that 2/3 people with dementia in York 
were living in the community, whilst 1/3 were living in 
care. 

 The value of dementia support provided by unpaid carers 
in York was around £71.3m. 

 3,860 people could be living with dementia in York by 
2030, of which 2,483 of people could be living with severe 
dementia. 

 In York 60% of carers reported feeling stressed or 
anxious.  

The dementia pathway for York was addressed and the key 
actions, challenges and priorities relating to the five recognised 
pathway stages were discussed. These were:  

 Preventing well  

 Diagnosing well  

 Supporting well  

 Living well 

 Dying well  

Members noted that the delivery plan would be a working 
document that would consider the tasks required to reach the 
council’s ambitions.  



Following questions, it was confirmed that: 

 The new strategy would align with the council’s Health 
and Wellbeing Board Strategy. It would enhance the 
council’s dementia services and there would be a greater 
focus on diagnosis and support. 

 The delivery plan would be monitored and measured by 
officers and various organisations.  The Health and Adult 
Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee would also 
receive a bi-annual update.  

 The Dementia Hub would provide information and advice 
and support prevention, early intervention and early 
diagnosis. The Hub would also welcome self referrals to 
discuss any concerns.  

 To reduce or to delay the chance of dementia, there 
would be a campaign to highlight risk factors and what 
actions could be taken. 

 The value of coaching carers and families was beneficial. 
It was felt that this could be added to the Dementia 
Strategy/Delivery Plan.  

 A working group, made up of representatives from health, 
social care, voluntary and community sector 
organisations, met monthly to challenge and support the 
Strategy and the Strategy was on target for publication in 
September 2022.  

 The diagnosis rates were part of a health assurance 
framework, and the steering group would establish the 
trajectory to be put in place to hit the 67% target.  

 A fair cost of care analysis was being undertaken and 
would be concluded in the autumn. Every individual, 
regardless if self-funding or not, could ask the council to 
do a needs assessment for them under the Care Act. 

 The feedback from the Better Care Fund analysis showed 
that York had a sufficient quantity of domiciliary, 
residential and nursing care and officers would work to 
ensure that the right care packages were provided at the 
right time. 

 There were no significant safeguarding issues around the 
quality of care provided in York. This was monitored by 
the Care Quality Commission (CQC) and the council’s 
contracts and quality assurance officers.  

 There were ongoing challenges to retain and recruit staff 
within the health and care workforce. The 
recommissioning of the council’s domiciliary care contract 
could offer officers the opportunity to work with providers 



to consider a better contractual care package for the 
workforce. 

Members noted that the Health and Wellbeing Board would also 
be considering the 5 year Dementia Strategy for York.  

Resolved: That the report and annexes be considered. 

Reason: Having a York Dementia Strategy will clearly establish 
the common goals for health, social care, and 
community organisations in the City to deliver quality 
support to people with dementia and their carers. 
Once we have an agreed Strategy, we can progress 
with a delivery plan to achieve the goals outlined and 
improve the experience for the thousands of people 
living with dementia in our city. 

 
 

Cllr Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.31pm and finished at 6.20pm]. 


